IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

444444444444
No. 99-0366
444444444444
STEPHEN JAMESUTTS, M.D., PETITIONER

V.

DENNIE SHORT, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF CLIFTON
SHORT, DECEASED, NORMA L. SHORT, PATRICIA ANN CAIN, AND SAM SHORT,
RESPONDENTS

Q4484884884488 44844484848448484844844844844844844848448484484844844444444444
ON PeTITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Q4444448484444 484444484844448484444444444444444444444444444

Argued on September 19, 2001

Justice OWEN, joined by Justice HECHT and JusTiCE RODRIGUEZ, dissenting.

On rehearing, my opinion of February 28, 2002 is withdrawn, and the following is substituted in
its place.

This case has been pending before this Court for more than three years. After issuing opinions,
granting rehearing (twice), withdrawing the origind opinions, and issuing new ones, amgority of the Court
is dill unable to agree on what “the clamant” means in Chapter 33 of the Texas Civil Practice and
Remedies Code when family members sue as derivaive plantiffs to recover for the injury or death of
another family member and one or more settle and withdraw from the suit before trid. There are three

different views presently held by MemBers of this Court (afourthview, which was expressed in JusTICE



HANKINSON’s concurring opinion in our prior array of decisons in this case, has been abandoned on
rehearing),* with no view garnering the support of amgjority. Inlight of today’s “resolution” of this case,
we can only hope that the Legidature will act promptly to say with unmistakable clarity how settlement
credits are to be applied in cases such as this.

There is at least a consensus of a mgority of the Court on one point: Drilex Systems, Inc. v.
Flores? remains good law when family members settle but remain parties pursuing daims againgt a non-
settling defendant. | agree with the concurring opinion of CHIEF JuSTICE PHILLIPS to the extent that it
concludes that Drilex remains authoritative and has not been overruled. | part company with that
concurring opinionand JusTiCE BAKER’ s concurring opinionbecause neither correctly interprets what the
Legidature meant when it used the term “the clamant” in Chapter 33 of the Texas Civil Practice and
Remedies Code when one family member settles and withdraws from the case, but other family members
continue to sue.

The concurring opinionof CHier JusTiCE PHILLIPswould diminate settlement creditsfor payments
to a sttling family member if he or she non-suited dl daims before the case was submitted to the jury, even
though the definition of “the daimant” in section 33.001 does not support this construction. Indeed, the
Legidature explicitly included the words “ & the time of submission” in other definitionsin section 33.011,

but not in the definition of “damant.”

LUttsv. Short, 44 Tex. Sup. Ct.J. at 134, 138 (Dec. 7, 2000) (Hankinson, J., concurring), op. withdrawn onreh’g.

21 SW.3d 112 (Tex. 1999).



JusTICE BAKER’S concurring opinion sweeps stare decisis aside in advocating that we overrule
Drilex, decided lessthanthree years ago. JustiCE BAKER’S opinion aso advocates complete disregard
of the Legidature's will in savera respects. That concurring opinion would only give effect to the
Legidature sexpressdefinitionof “the clamant” when those words are used in subsection33.012(a), but
not when they are used in subsection (b).2 Nor would JusTiceE BAKER' s concurring opiniongive effect to
the Legidature sdirective insubsection 33.012(b) (1) that a non-settling defendant must be givencredit for
“the sum of the dollar amounts of all sattlements’ if it so dects* Non-sattling defendants would receive
only partid credit under JusTiCE BAKER'S andlyss  JUSTICE BAKER’S opinion assarts that rewriting the
satute isjudtified becausejudge-madelaw should be paramount over the Legidaure sdirectives. JusTicE
BAKER’s concurring opinion concludes that to read the Legidature’ s enactment as written would lead to
“absurd results,” not because the results are truly absurd, but because judge-made commonlaw might be
changed. Asl explainin greater detail below, the common-law one-satisfaction principle remains intact
under the Legidature' s settlement credit scheme because “the clamant,” whichisthe family unit, recovers
only what the jury awarded it callectively, less dl settlements. But even were the one-satisfaction rule
impacted, that would not be abasis for refusng to give full effect to astatute. Within condtitutiona confines,
the Legidature is free to change the common law if it S0 chooses.

| would give effect to the language chosen by the Legidaure. In section 33.012, “the clamant”

must be congtrued to include al those who daim damagesfor the injury or death of another person as well

3TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 33.012.

41d. § 33.012(b)(1) (emphasis added).



asthat injured or deceased person. Section 33.012(b) requires that any recovery by “the claimant” must
be reduced by a settlement with one or more family members, regardiess of when they settle. The family
members are, however, entitled to have the jury determine the amount of damages that should be
apportioned to each, whether they have settled or not. | would therefore reverse the judgment of the court
of gppeds and remand this case for a new trid so that a jury can determine the amount of damages
sustained by Dorothy Short Walker, her mother, sblings, and her father’ sestate, and the settlement dollars
paid to Waker can be credited in the same manner asthe Court did in Drilex.
I

Clifton Short died while under the care of Dr. James Utts a a hospital owned and operated by
HCA Hedlth Services of Texas, Inc. Short’s estate, hiswidow, and the Shorts' four adult children sued
Utts, HCA, and another physician, Jean-Pierre Forage. All clams against Forage were later nonsuited.
Beforetrid, oneof the Shorts' children, Dorothy Short Walker, settled withHCA for $200,000. Theother
five plantiffs settled with HCA for ten dollars ($10.00) each. Walker non-suited her claims againgt Utts,
but Clifton Short’s etate and the other Short family members did not.

The settlement agreement between Walker and HCA provided that $50,000 of the $200,000 was
to be paid to Walker and $150,000 wasto be paid to the law firm that represented her and the other Short
plantiffs. The record reflectsthat the entire $200,000 was paid into the law firm’ strust account, but there
is correspondence in which Walker directed an attorney with that firm to distribute $10,000 each to her
mother and her three shlings from “any monies belonging to me tha he or his firm may have in his

possession.” Walker's counsd stated on the record in the tria court that Walker executed a document

4



permitting him*“to put $150,000into my trust account” to pay litigationfees and expensesfor whichWalker
was jointly and severdly ligble. Thus, of the $200,000 settlement paid to Walker, 75% of it went to the
Short family’s attorneys, $40,000 went to Short family members other than Walker, and Walker kept
$10,000.

The dams of the remaining Short plaintiffs againgt Utts proceeded to trid. Before the case was
submitted to the jury, Uttsrequested adollar-for-dollar settlement credit under section 33.012(b)(1) of the
Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code> Utts contended that the credit should be $200,050, the total
amount paid by HCA to settle the Short family’sdamsagaing it. Utts rdied on the provision in section
33.012(b)(2) that says “[i]f the claimant has settled with one or more persons, the court shall . . . reduce
the amount of damages to be recovered by the clamant” by “the sum of the dollar amounts of dl
sttlements’ if elected by the defendant.? The Short plaintiffs countered that only a $50 credit was
permissible, which was the sum of the $10.00 payments to each of the five Short plaintiffs other than
Waker. They took the postion that Walker was no longer a “claimant” when the case went to trial
because she was no longer a party to the suit.

The jury awarded the following damages:.

Egate of Clifton Short $100,000

Norma Short $300,000
Dennie Short $12,000
Patricia Short Cain $12,000
Sam Short $12,000

5 TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 33.012(b)(1).

51d.



Thejuryfound that 25% of the negligenceintreeting Clifton Short was atributable to Uttsand 75%
was atributable to HCA. Thetrid court entered judgment againgt Uttsin accordance with thisverdict after
dlowing only a $50 settlement credit for the HCA settlement.

Dr. Uttsappealed. The court of appedsaffirmed thetrid court’ sjudgment indl respects, dthough
it did not agreewiththe Short plaintiffs interpretationof Chapter 33.” The court of appeal's concluded that
eachwrongful death beneficiary was a separate* daimant” under section33.012,8 and that “only the settling
damant’ sdamages shall be reduced by the amount of that claimant’s settlement.”® The court of gppedls
therefore held that Utts was not entitled to any credit for the settlement paid to Dorothy Walker since
Walker did not seek and did not recover damages from Utts.'°

[

In condtruing the statutes at issue, we dl agree that the statutes themselves are the starting point.
| beginwithsection33.012, whichiswhere the Legidauredirected that settlement credits must be given.**
Section 33.012 usesthe words “the clamant” throughout. Section 33.012 first directs how the damages

to be recovered by “the clamant” are to be reduced for “the clamant’s’ percentage of responsbility:

7 Utts v. Short, 987 S.W.2d 626, 630-31 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, pet. granted).

81d. at 631 (holding that “[b] ecauseeach wrongful death beneficiary has an individual, personal injury,wehold
that the settlement of one claimant cannot be applied against the recovery of adifferent claimant”).

91d. at 630 (emphasis omitted).
101d. at 633.

U TEX. CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 33.012.



(@ If thedamant is not barred from recovery under Section 33.001, the court
shdl reduce the amount of damages to be recovered by the daimant with respect to a
cause of action by a percentage equal to the claimant’ s percentage of responsibility.?

Section 33.012 thendirects how the damages to be recovered by “the clamant” are to be further
reduced if “the clamant” has settled with one or more persons.

(b) If the clamant has settled with one or more persons, the court shdl further
reduce the amount of damagesto be recovered by the daimant withrespect to a cause of
action by a credit equd to one of the fallowing, as eected in accordance with Section
33.014:

(1) the sum of the dollar amounts of dl settlements, or
(2) adallar amount equd to the sum of the following percentages of damages
found by the trier of fact:
(A) 5 percent of those damages up to $200,000;
(B) 10 percent of those damages from $200,001 to $400,000;
(C) 15 percent of those damages from $400,001 to $500,000; and
(D) 20 percent of those damages greater than $500,000.%

It is obvious that an injured person or the estate of adeceased personwho seeks damagesis“the
cdamant” within the meaning of section 33.012. But who is “the daimant” when family members of the
injured person or of the decedent seek damages? Section 33.011(1) defines* Claimant”:

(1) “Clamant” means a party seeking recovery of damages pursuant to the
provisons of Section 33.001, induding a plantiff, counterclamant, cross-clamant, or
third-party plaintiff seeking recovery of damages. In an action in which a party seeks

recovery of damages for injury to another person, damage to the property of another
person, deathof another person, or other harmto another person, “damant” includes both

121d. § 33.012(a).

131d. § 33.012(b).



that other personand the party seeking recovery of damages pursuant to the provisons of
Section 33.001.1

Only certain family members can seek damages for the death of or injury to another person.®®
Those are the spouse, children, and parents.’® Section 33.011(a) says that afamily member who seeks
damages, together withthe personwho isinjured or dies, isincluded within the meaning of “damant.” The
question then arises, who is included within “damant” if more than one family member brings a derivative
dam.

Each person who sues for his or her own derivative injuries is claming under and through the
injured or deceased person.!’ The definition of “claimant” dictates that each family member becomes
connected withthe injured or deceased person. Importantly, section 33.011 doesnot imply that theinjured
person or the deceased can be considered part of “the claimant” more than once. Based on the express
definition of the “clamant,” each family member is joined with the injured or deceased person, and
accordingly, each isinturnjoined withother relativesfor purposes of the definition of “clamant.” Chapter
33 treats the injured or deceased person as the hub when claims are made for his or her injury or degth.
There can be one or more spokes emanating from that hub. These spokes are the derivative clams of a

spouse, child, or parent of the injured or deceased person. But each spokeis part of the whole. Each

141d. § 33.011().

15Seeid.§71.004(b) (identifying who may recover under the wrongful death statutes); Ford Motor Co.v. Miles,
967 S.W.2d 377, 383-84 (Tex. 1998) (setting forth who may recover under the common law forinjuries to another person).

16 TEX. CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 71.004(b); Miles, 967 S.W.2d at 383.

17 see Russell v. Ingersoll-Rand Co., 841 S\W.2d 343, 347 (Tex. 1992).

8



family member ispart of “the clamant,” joined at the center because of hisor her relationship to the injured
or deceased person.

We so hdd in Drilex.?® In that case, Jorge Flores, a husband and father, was catastrophically
injured. He, hiswife, and his children sued two defendants. All the plaintiffs settled with one defendant.
In the trid againgt the remaining defendant, the jury awarded damages to each of the plaintiffs. We were
caled upon to determine how the settlement credit required by section 33.012(b) should be applied. We
held that “under the plain language of section 33.011(1), the term ‘clamant’ in section 33.012(b)(1)
includes al of the family members™® We rgected the arguments that the Short family makes in the case
beforeustoday. We said that “[i]f the Legidature had intended that each of the parties seeking recovery
for damages for the same personbe treated asindividud clamants, it could easly have written the statute”
to say s0.%°

InDrilex, we cited with approval® a case in which the facts were andogous to thoseinthis case,
J.D. Abrams, Inc. v. Mclver.?2 InMclver, Lori Crane was severdy injured. Her mother, Joyce Mclver,

sued in her individua capacity and as the guardian of Crane' s estate® Prior to trid, settlements were

B Drilex Sys., Inc. v. Flores, 1 SW.3d 112, 122-23 (Tex. 1999).

©d. at 122.

Dd.

2A1d. at 122-23.

2966 S.W.2d 87 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, pet. denied).

21d. at 90 n.2, 96.



reached with severa defendants, totding $2,497,175.2* The jury subsequently awarded Crane
$13,500,000, but no damage issue was submitted to the jury for her mother’ sindividua daims?® Thetrid
court alowed a settlement credit of only $1,782,881.20, the aggregate amount of the settlementsit had
dlocated to Crane.?® The court of gppeals reversed, holding that the full amount of the settlements,
including the amounts paid to Mclver for her individua dams, must be gpplied to reduce the judgment in
favor of Crane.?” The court of appeals concluded that under section 33.012, “daimant” included both
Mclver, who was aderivative plaintiff, and Crane, the injured person.?2 The court in Mclver rejected the
argument that is now made by the Short family in this case:

Crane dso contends that this result would make her give a credit for money she never

received, money that by court order went to another person, Mclver, for Mclver'sown

losses. Whilethat istrue, we believe the legidatureintended this result inorder to protect

defendants from plantiffs who would manipulate settlements among those “ seek(ing)

recovery of damages for injury to another person.”?

In Drilex, we, too, rejected the argument that settlementspaid to afamily member should not be

deducted from the recovery by other family members. In approving the analysisin J.D. Abramsyv.

21d. at 97.
B|d. at 96-97.
%1d. at 96.
27d. at 96-97.
21d. at 96.
21d. at 97.

10



Mclver, aunanimous Court reiterated that “the damant” as used insections 33.011 and 33.012 meant “the
entire family”:

As noted by the First Court of AppedsinMclver, aclamant’s recovery is reduced only

by the amount of settlement money aready received by that damant. Mclver, 966

SW.2d a 96-97. Inthiscase, the entire family istreated as one clamant; therefore, dl

of the settlement money must be deducted from the family’ s recovery. If, however, there

were another damant (for example, a second injured employee), that claimant’s

settlements would not be deducted from the Flores family's recovery, and smilarly, the

Flores family’s settlement would not affect the other dlaimant’ s recovery.*

InDrilex, wewerefuly apprised that the statute’ s plain language might lead to seeming inequities.
We observed, “some plantiffs may recover more thantheamount awarded by the jury, and some plaintiffs
awards will be reduced by settlement amountspaid to other plaintiffs™! We nevertheless recognized our
obligation to apply the statute as written, not as we might have written it if we were the Legidature:
“Although such results may seem harsh, they are mandated by the statutory language and are consistent
with legidative intent.”*

Although we observedinDrilex that “ harshresults’ might occur under section33.012, we did not
have occasion to consider in any detal whether inequities might occur in goplying the settlement credit

provisons when some but not dl family members settle. Now that the Court is presented with acase in

which one of severa family members has settled and withdrawn from the suit, we have been given the

% Drilex, 1 S.W.3d at 123 n.10 (emphasis omitted); see also id. at 126 (Owen, J., dissenting from the judgment
but agreeing with the Court’ s analysis and resol ution of the settlement credits issue).

3Yd. at 123.

%21d.

11



benefit of more focus on the particular question of how “the sum of the dollar amounts of al settlements’
isto “reduce the amount of damagesto be recovered by the dlaimant.”** On examining the statute with this
question in mind, it appears that “harsh results’ are not likely in cases like this one. A reasonable
congtructionof section33.012 isthat it permits non-settling family membersto obtain jury findings asto the
damagesto be apportioned to each family member, induding those who have settled. The total settlement
amounts are then deducted from the damages awarded to “the damant,” not just from the damages
awarded to non-settling members of “the claimant.”

Thewords*“the clamant” as used in Chapter 33, mean*“the damant” for dl purposes. Whenone
family member settles, it is a settlement by “the damant” even if only that one family member receives
payment. That is because, as discussed above, section 33.011(1) defines“clamant” to include a party
seeking damagesfor the death of or injury to another persontogether withthe personwho hasbeeninjured
or killed®* If others are also seeking damages for the death of or injury to the same person, they arelinked
through that injured or deceased person to al who have derivative clams. By the same token, when
section 33.012(b) says withregard to settlementsthat “the court shdl further reducethe amount of damages
to be recovered by the clamant,” “the amount of damages to be recovered by the clamant” includes a
stling family member eventhough the settlement may bar that individua from actudly receiving whet the

jury awards.

3 TEX. CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 33.012(b)(1).
% 1d. §33.011(1).

12



Thisisinharmony with how the wrongful death statutes view derivative clams of family members.
The wrongful death statutes treat dl family members injuries resulting from the death of another family
member asasngleinjury, withdamages divided by the jury into“ shares” among the individud beneficiaries:

(@) The jury may award damagesinanamount proportionate to the injury resulting
from the degth.

(b) The damages awarded shdl be divided, in shares as found by thejury inits
verdict, among the individua's who are entitled to recover and who are dive at that time.®

As we explained more than fifty years ago, each individud wrongful death beneficiary has the right to
recover damages proportionate to his or her injury, but there is but one sum to be recovered and divided
among them in asingle action:

The gatute gives theright of action to al the persons within the classes named to recover

onesum. That sum must be apportioned among those persons according to their severa

rights, but under the statute there can be but one action.®

In determining “an amount proportionate to the injury resulting fromthe death,”3” a jury should be
able to consder dl the beneficiaries, even those who have settled, if dollar-for-dollar settlement credits
have been dlaimed by a non-settling defendant. The fact that asettlement may preclude a beneficiary from
actudly recaiving the amount awarded by the jury should not affect what the jury is to decide under the

wrongful death statutes and under section 33.012(b), which is the tota injury resulting to al statutory

beneficiaries. Any settlement amounts should be deducted from thetotal award to dl family members, and

%d. § 71.010.
% Texas & P. Ry. Co. v. Wood, 199 S.W.2d 652, 654 (Tex. 1947).

S TEX. CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 71.010(a).

13



the remaining recovery should be dlocated to non-settling family members based on the percentage that
the jury award to each bears to the total amount found by the jury as damages suffered by the non-settling
plantiffs. An example of the mathematicd caculaion isincluded in Appendix A.

The Short plantiffs argue that in some cases, family members are hostile towards one another and
asattling family member may not be inclined to cooperate withthe remaining plantiffs in proving the settling
person’s damages. While this may be true in some indances, that is not a bads for congruing “the
clamant” to mean something other thanwhat the Legidaturehas sad it means. Moreover, defendants face
similar difficulties in cases in which they ask the jury to determine the percentage of responsbility of a
“settling person” (i.e., asettling defendant) or a“responsible third party” under section 33.003.%

In this case, the Short plaintiffs should be entitled to ask ajury to divide the amount it finds to be
“proportionate to the injury resulting from the death”* of Clifton Short into shares among each of the
beneficiaries, including Dorothy Waker. From the total amount of damages awarded to the widow and
children of Clifton Short, Utts should be entitled to a settlement credit for al settlement amounts, which in
this case would be $200,050, because that is what section 33.012 requires. “If the clamant has settled
with one or more persons, the court shdl further reduce the amount of damages to be recovered by the
clamant . . . by acredit equal to.. . . the sumof the dollar amounts of all settlements.”* | would hold that

the trid court erred in refusing to give Utts credit for the full amount of the settlement paid to Dorothy

%1d. §33.003.
%1d. § 71.010(a).
40|d. § 33.012(b) (emphasis added).

14



Waker, and that the court of appeds judgment affirming the trid court must be reversed.  Although the
Short plaintiffs did not ask the trid court to submit the question of Dorothy Walker’ sdamages to the jury,
inthe interest of justice, | would further hold that the Short plaintiffs are entitled to anew trid to have that
determination made if they so choose.**
M1

CHIEF JusTICE PHILLIPS'S concurring opinion confirms that Drilex was correctly decided. But
CHIEF JusTiCE PHILLIPS sopinion concludes that when a party settles and withdraws from the case, that
party canno longer be considered part of “the damant” and no credit should begivenfor settlement dollars
paid to that sattling party.*? CHIEF JusTICE PHILLIPS' S opinion advocates that only those remaining as
plantiffs a the time the case is submitted to the jury can be*damants.”

This congtruction of “clamant” effectively inserts the words “at the time of the submission of the
caseto thetrier of fact” at the end of the definition of “clamant” in section 33.011(1):

(1) “Clamant” means a party seeking recovery of damages pursuant to the
provisons of Section 33.001, induding a plantiff, counterclamant, cross-clamant, or
third-party plantiff seeking recovery of damages. In an action in which a party seeks
recovery of damages for injury to another person, damage to the property of another
person, death of another person, or other harmto another person, “damant” includesboth

that other personand the party seeking recovery of damages pursuant to the provisions of
Section 33.001 [a the time of the submission of the case to the trier of fact].®®

“TEX. R. APP. P. 60.3.
2 sw.3dat__.

“TEX. CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 33.011(1).

15



But when the Legidature intended to impose such tempord limitations, it said so plainly, asit did
in the subsection immediatdy following 33.011(1):
(2) “Defendant” includes any party from whom a claimant seeks recovery of
damages pursuant to the provisions of Section 33.001 at the time of the submission of
the caseto the trier of fact.*
If “clamant” meant only a person remaining as a party a the time the case is submitted to the jury, then it
would have been entirely unnecessary to include the phrase “a the time of submission of the caseto the
trier of fact” in subsection 33.011(2).

The Legidaure took painsto include the limitation “ at the time of submisson” insubsection (5) of
section 33.011 in defining a “settling person.” The Legidature defined “ settling person” to mean only a
settling defendant, not a settling plaintiff, “a the time of submisson”:

(5) “Settling person” means a person who at the time of submission has paid or
promised to pay money or anything of monetary vaue to a clamant a any time in
congderationof potentia ligbility pursuant to the provisions of Section 33.001 withrespect
to the persond injury, property damage, death, or other harm for which recovery of
damages is sought.*®

The Legidature did not impose asmilar limitation in defining “clamant.” 1t did not say that a damant is
only a person who remains a party at the time the case is submitted to the jury. When the Legidature
includes a qudifier such as “a the time of the submission of the case to the trier of fact,” asit did in

subsections 33.011(2) and 33.011(5), and omits it in other subsections of the same provison, asit did in

subsection33.011(1), we should presume that the exclusonwasintentiond. AswesadinLaidlaw Waste

4d. § 33.011(2) (emphasis added).
4 |d. § 33.011(5).

16



Systems (Dallas), Inc. v. Wilmer, “[w]henthe L egidature employs aterm in one section of a statute and
excludes it in another section, the term should not be implied where excluded.”*®  Courts must take the
words of the Legidature as they find them.

AV

The Short family asks and four MeMBERS of this Court advocatein JusTiCE BAKER’ Sconcurring
opinion that we overrule Drilex.*” A mgority of the Court properly dedlines to do so for a number of
reasons, not the least of which isthat Drilex was correctly decided.

Our congtruction of sections 33.011 and 33.012 in Drilex was dictated by the words that the
Legidature chose. The portion of the Drilex decision that dedlt with settlement credits was unanimous.
The Court was asked on rehearing in Drilex to reconsider the settlement creditsissuesamong others, and
wedid sofor dmost one year. The Court thenwithdrew itsorigind opinion, but inthe subgtituted opinion,
the sectiondeding with settlement credits and how* damant” must be construed remained unchanged. We
construed the statutes as their text requires: “under the plain language of section 33.011(1), the term
‘daimant’ in section 33.012(b)(1) includes al of the family members.”*® We continued, “[b]ecause we

must view the entire Flores family as one clamant for section 33.012(b)(1) purposes, the tota of dl

46904 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Tex. 1995) (citation omitted).
4 sw.3dat__.

8 Drilex Sys., Inc. v. Flores, 1 SW.3d 112, 122 (Tex. 1999).

17



damages to be recovered by the family mugt be reduced by the total of dl settlements received by the
family."°

Eachof us, indudingdl four MemBERS of the Court who today joinin JusTiCE BAKER' S concurring
opinion, had an extended opportunity in Drilex to consgder what we dl agreed a the time was the “plain
language” found in sections 33.011 and 33.012.° We fully understood the import of our decision, going
so far as to say that the satutes might, in some situations, “result in ‘gross inequities. " But we
unanimoudy recognized that such results “ are mandated by the statutory language and are consistent with
legidative intent.”®2

But evenwere amgority of the Court to now have doubts about our prior constructionof Chapter
33, overruling Drilex and adopting an abrupt change would not be a prudent or wisejurisprudentia course
onwhichto embark. ThisCourt haslong recognized that it isinthe areaof statutory congtruction that stare
decisis hasits greatest force.®® Asthe United States Supreme Court explained, “when the questions are
of gatutory construction, not of congtitutiona import, Congress can rectify our mistake, if such it was, or

changeits policy a any time, and in these circumstances reversdl is not readily to be made.”>

“d,

0 seeid. at 122-23.
511d. at 123.

5214,

%8 Marmon v. Mustang Aviation, Inc., 430 S.W.2d 182, 186 (Tex. 1968); Mossv. Gibbs, 370 S.W.2d 452, 458 (Tex.
1963).

% United States v. South Buffalo Ry., 333 U.S. 771, 775 (1948) (citingMassachusettsv. United States, 351 U.S.
611 (1948)).

18



Weissued our opinionon rehearing in Drilex in August 1999, and there was no further rehearing
of that decison. The Legidature thereafter met in the 2001 session and did not ater section 33.011 or
section 33.012. We presume that the Legidature was aware of how this Court had construed those
sections and that the Legidature s failure to amend themindicatesitsacceptance of that congtruction. As
we explained in Marmon v. Mustang Aviation, Inc., “[a] Statute is the cregtion of the Legidature and
should an interpretation of a statute by the courts be unacceptable to the Legidature, a Smple remedy is
available by the process of legidative amendment.”>®

Apparently, the JusTiCES joining JUSTICE BAKER' S concurring opinion disagreethat stare decisis
isacompelling reason to abide by previous congtructions of a atute. But less than two years ago, the
same MemBERs of the Court sad in Grapevine Excavation, Inc. v. Maryland Lloyds,* that “sare
decids demands the result we reach here. Stare decisis has its greatest force in statutory construction
cases. Adhering to precedent fosters efficiency, fairness, and legitimacy. More practicdly, it results in
predictability in the law, which alows people to rationdly order their conduct and affairs.”’

JusTICE BAKER' s concurring opinionargues that the Court should not presume that the Legidature
acquiesced in Drilex’ sinterpretation of “the clamant” because rehearing of our origind decison in this
case, Utts, was pending whenthe Legidature adjourned. That argument ignorestwo important facts. The

firdisthat Drilex wasinful force and effect as precedent whenthe Legidature adjourned in2001 and had

5430 S.W.2d at 186 (citing United States v. South Buffalo Ry., 333 U.S. 771, 775 (1948)).
%635 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2000).

57 1d. at 5 (citations omitted).

19



beenthe law snce August 1999. The second isthat amgority of the Court in our origind decisonsinUtts
reaffirmed Drilex,% aswe do today. Thefirst Utts opinions were issued in January 2000, prior to the
commencement of the 2001 legidative sesson. Although, as noted above, a mgority of the Court could
not agree on how sections 33.011 and 33.012 wereto be construed and applied to facts that differed from
Drilex, amgority confirmed that Drilex governs how settlement credits are to be gpplied when a sttling
plantiff remains a party to the case. Although the motion for rehearing in Utts was outstanding when the
2001 legidative sesson ended (we granted the motion for rehearing on June 7, 2001, ten days after the
end of the session), before, during, and at the close of the last legidaive session, Drilex had authoritetively
construed “thedamant” as used in sections 33.011 and 33.012 to mean“dl of the family members’>® when
they dl remain partiesto the it while pointedly noting that harsh results may occur under the statutes®
The only issue left openin our origind Utts opinions washow Chapter 33 wasto be construed when one
plantiff settles before trid, aStuation different from that in Drilex.
\%

Undaunted by stare decisis and the andyss that we dl agreed was correct in Drilex, JusTiCE

BAKER’s concurring opinion says that we should ignore the second sentenceinthe definitionof “clamant”

in condruing subsection 33.012(b) (deding with settlement credits) eventhough we must give effect to that

%8 Uttsv. Short, 44 Tex Sup. Ct. J. 134, 136 (Dec. 7, 2000) (Gonzales, J., concurring), 143 (Owen, J., concurring),
ops. withdrawn onreh’g.

5 Drilex, 1 SW.3d at 122.
801d. at 123.

20



sentenceinsubsection 33.012(a) (deding with comparative respongibility). Thisisaremarkable postion,
unsupported by any authority. It would be highly unusud for this or any other court to hold that aterm
expresdy defined inastatute has one meaning inone sentence of that statute, and a different meaening when
used in the very next sentence.

“Claimant” is defined in section 33.011(1):

(1) “Clamant” means a party seeking recovery of damages pursuant to the
provisons of Section 33.001, induding a plantiff, counterclamant, cross-clamant, or
third-party plantiff seeking recovery of damages. In an action in which a party seeks
recovery of damages for injury to another person, damage to the property of another
person, deathof another person, or other harmto another person, “damant” includesboth
that other personand the party seeking recovery of damages pursuant to the provisions of
Section 33.001.%

Section 33.012 then uses the words “the claimant” three times in subsection (a), and twice in subsection

(b):

(& If the claimant is not barred from recovery under Section33.001, the court
shdl reduce the amount of damages to be recovered by the claimant with respect to a
cause of action by a percentage equal to the claimant's percentage of responsbility.

(b) If the claimant has settled with one or more persons, the court shdl further
reduce the amount of damagesto be recovered by the claimant with respect to a cause
of action by acredit equal to one of the following, as eected in accordance with Section
33.014:

(1) the sum of the dollar amounts of dl settlements; or
(2) addllar anount equa to the sum of the fallowing percentages of damages
found by the trier of fact:
(A) 5 percent of those damages up to $200,000;
(B) 10 percent of those damages from $200,001 to $400,000;

51 TEX CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 33.011(1).

21



(C) 15 percent of those damages from $400,001 to $500,000; and
(D) 20 percent of those damages greater than $500,000.°2

“Clamant” means the same thing in both subsections (a) and (b). The statutory definition of “damant”
cannot be parsed to give effect to the second sentence in subsection (a) but not subsection (b).

What justification does JusTiCE BAKER' s concurring opinionoffer for refusing to give effect to the
second sentence in the definitionof “daimant”? An *absurd result,” the opinion says. Theresult would be
“absurd,” JusTicE BAKER' S concurring opinion concludes, because it would override the one-satisfaction
rueand “Texaslaw.” In other words, the statute would change the common law, and when the Legidature
does that, the results are necessarily absurd.

Assuming for the moment that Texas law might be modified by sections 33.011 and 33.012, the
Legidature may change the common law by statute if it so chooses, as long as the state and federal
condiitutions are not violated. No one has suggested that the settlement credit scheme devised by the
Legidatureisunconditutiona. JustiCEBAKER’ sconcurringopinionrepeatedly statesthat inlight of “ Texas

law,” the Legidature could not have meant what it said.%® Thisignoresthefact tha “ Texaslaw” iswhat the

82 |d. § 33.012(a),(b) (emphasis added).

% The opinion says:

. “However, reading Chapter 33 as awhole and under well-established Texas law, it is evident
that the Legislature did not intend for section 33.011(1)’s second sentence to provide a
separate definition of ‘claimant.”” __ SW.3dat ___.

. “Thisanalysis gives all the language in sections 33.001, 33.011(1),and 33.012 meaning that
comportswith Texaslaw.” _ SW.3dat__ .

. “[T]reating the entire family as one claimant—particularly when family members receive

individual settlementsin different amounts fortheir distinct | osses—does not comport with
Texas law which recognizes that derivative plaintiffs are asserting separate claims for their

own losses caused by another person’sinjury or death.” _ SW.3dat ___.
. “Drilex’sresults demonstrate why our Chapter 33 analysis was wrong and leads to results
inconsistent with Texaslaw.” _ SW.3dat __ .

22



Legidature decides it is, even if it overrides the common law. A court cannot refuseto give effect to a
gatute Smply because it aters the common law.

But sections 33.011 and 33.012 do not abrogate the one-satisfaction rule. The one-satisfaction
rule andyss in JUSTICE BAKER' S concurring opinion depends entirely on that opinion’s definition of “the
clamant,” not the Legidature's. JusTiCE BAKER’ S concurring opinion says thet “the daimant” means each
individud family member. But that is not what section 33.011(1) says. The Legidature intended “the
clamant” to mean dl family members who assart aclam, asaunit. There can be no over-recovery by a
family unit under section 33.012. The settlement credits are gpplied to the entire family’scdam. Viewed
as a sngle unit, asintended by the Legidature, “the daimant” will receive only the totd amount awarded
by the jury less the settlement credits.

JusTICE BAKER’S concurring opinion ignores another directive in section 33.012, which isthat a
non-settling defendant is entitled to a dollar-for-dollar credit for all settlement payments if it so elects.®*
JusTICE BAKER’S concurring opinion argues that settlement credits should have been dlocated in Drilex
asthe court of appeals had done.® But if this Court had followed the reasoning of the court of appeals,

the non-settling defendant in Drilex would not have received credit for “the sum of the dollar amounts of

. “Moreover, my construction does not belie theone-satisfactionruleor Texas law recognizing
derivative plaintiffs are asserting separate clams for their own losses, tangible and
intangible, caused by injury to another person.” _ SW.3dat ___.

% TEX. CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 33.012(b)(1).

% sw.3dat__ (citing Drilex Sys., Inc. v. Flores, 961 S.W.2d 209 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998), rever sed
1 S\W.3 112 (Tex. 1999)).

23



dl sattlements™®® In Drilex Jorge Flores was injured. He, his wife, and their three children sued two
defendants. Prior to tria, each member of the Flores family settled with one defendant for a total of
$774,675. In an agreed judgment, specific settlement amounts were dlocated to each plaintiff. In
cdculaing settlement credits, the court of appedl s reduced thejury’ saward to each plaintiff by 10%, which
was the percentage of fault attributed to Jorge Flores by the jury, and performed other calculations not
relevant here. The court of gppeds then erroneoudy cdculated the judgment against the non-settling
defendant by treating each family member asaseparate” damant” and goplying settlement creditsall ocated

to each family member only to the amount of the jury award to that family member:

Pantiff: Jury Award (less | Settlement Unapplied Judgment:

10%): Credit: Settlement

Credit:

Jorge 1,800,000 (671,491.90) 0 1,128,508.10
Hores
Maria 90,000 (20,238.10)¢" 0 69,761.90
Flores
Ginma 13,500 (29,374) 15,874 0
Hores
Jose 13,500 (27,286) 13,786 0
Flores
Georgette 13,500 (26,285) 12,785 0
Hores

% TEX. CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 33.012(b)(1).

5 The court of appeals’ calculation was off by $.01 in thisregard. It used $20,238.09 as the settlement credit,
instead of $20,238.10.

24



$1,930,500 ($774,675) $42,445 $1,198,270.00°%®

Had the court of appedl s treated the family as a single damant, the entire settlement amount of $774,675
would have been deducted from the jury’ stota award to the family (after that award had been reduced
by 10%). That would have resulted in subtracting $774,675 from $1,930,500, for a judgment of
$1,155,825. Thatiswhat thisCourt didin Drilex. Instead, the court of gppeals methodology would have
resulted in ajudgment of $1,198,270, which meant that the non-settling defendant would not have gotten
credit for $42,445. The court of appedls did not give the non-settling defendant any credit for the amount
by which the settlement payments to the FHores children exceeded the jury awards to them.

The Legidature was free to make the call that when family members sue for derivative dams, a
non-settling defendant is entitled to full credit for dl settlements paid to them or theinjured or deceased
person through whom they clam. The Legidature could have decided to view each member asa separate
clamant, but it did not.

VI

If sections 33.011 and 33.012 were properly construed, the Court would not need to erect
presumptions regarding sham transactions or deal with a host of thorny issues that will spawn satellite
litigation. There would be no need to wrestle withwhenand how atrid court determinesif there has been
a sham, whether the attorney/client privilege forecloses discovery from counse, and what to do if

questionable transactions occur after the trid court’s plenary jurisdiction expires. Under my construction

% The court of appeal s again miscal culated, this time by $.10, in arriving at the judgment, awarding $1,198,270.10
rather than $1,198,270.

25



of Chapter 33, no controversy over sham transactions, which was of concern to the court of appedsin
Mclver % could ever materidize, as hashappened inthiscase. But sinceamgjority of the Court issending
this case back to the tria court to determine whether there was ashamtransaction, afew observations are
in order.

Thefirg isthat the Court giveslittle guidanceonwhat evidence, if any, would rebut the presumption
that the Court erects. Inthiscase, counsd for the Shorts has been eager to explain to other lawyers across
the gtate that in many cases, thereisa“black sheep” in the family, and that the settlement device used in
this case was conceived to skirt section 33.012(b).”° Inteaching other lawyers how to duplicate what to
meisatrangparent avoidance of the statute, counsel for the Shorts said, “[w]e have caseswheresometimes
you have a plaintiff you are not particularly proud of. Maybeit'sthe dad. Maybe it'sthe mom. Maybe
it'sone of the kids, but thereis somebody that you have got a problem with.””* Counsdl thendetailed how
the “black sheep” would accept the settlement offer and then dole out most of the proceedsto other family
membersin order to deprive the non-settling defendant of any settlement credit:

S0 let’ s say you have aStuation like we had where you have a black sheep of the family,

and you have some people coming forward and they are going to offer you some money

to settle the case [for $300,000]. ... I'mgoing to give $235,000 of that to the black
sheep, and then I’m going to give $16,250 of that to each of the other plaintiffs, and then

% 3.D. Abramsv. Mclver, 966 S.W.2d 87, 97 (Tex. App. — Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, pet.denied) (concluding that
the Legislature intended family members to be considered part of “claimant” “in order to protect defendants from
plaintiffs who would manipul ate settlements among those* seek(ing)recovery of damagesforinjury to another person’”).

™ See Michael W. Shore, Settlement Traps: Credits, Liens, and the Empty Chair at Trial, Lecture at the 9th
A nnual Medical Malpractice Conference of the Texas Trial Lawyers Association (September 17-18, 1998) at 15-19

(transcript available from Preferred Records, Inc., Dallas, Texas).

1d. at 15.

26



I’ mgoing to nonsuit the black sheep entirely fromthe case, induding againg the remaning
defendants, because if he got turned [sic] $35,000, that’ s going to wipe out any recovery
he would get anyway because no jury is ever going to give this jerk $235,000 to begin
with.

Now, beforeyoudo that, you kind of st them down and youtdl them-this needs
to be wdl documented withyour plaintiffs. Y ou say, look, weare goingto gveyoudl this
money. You are going to pay dl the attorneys fees and cogts out of it, and then you are
going to turn around, if you will agree to do this, and you are going to give a gift to your
momma of most of the money that you got . . .. And, then, guesswhat? The defendant
gets no settlement credit.

* * %

That'show we did it inAudtin[inthe Uttsv. Short case]. It'sheld up. It works.
It'svalid. Andif anybody needs the documentsand how to document something likethat,
cdl usup. We'll send them to you.”

If, on remand, Dr. Utts offers evidence of the foregoing statements of counsdl, and the Short

plaintiffs and Dorothy Walker counter with testimony that the payments were Smply gifts, isthe trid court
nevertheless entitled to conclude that the transactions were in fact gifts and not a sham? Under the

presumption that the Court has crafted, the answer should be“no.” The presumption isbased on receiving

abenefit. Tha presumption cannot be merdly illusory and must be gpplied in ameaningful fashion.

A second concern | haveis that a non-settling defendant should be entitled to know whether the

trid court is going to find the transaction ashambefor e that defendant isbound by the statutorily required
election under section 33.012 between a dollar-for-dollar settlement credit under (b)(1) and the
percentages under (b)(2). The Court says tha the determination of whether a payment by one family

member to another is a sham can be determined after the jury’ s verdict, which is reasonable and will be

21d. at 16-17, 19.

27



necessary insome cases. But, the Court doesnot dso say that if thetrid court concludesthat the payment
was not a sham, then the defendant must be able to change its eection to the percentages set forth in
33.012(b)(2) if it choosesto do so. The Court’s silence should not be taken for anything other than its
unwillingnessto address the issue. The Court’ sopinion should not beinterpreted asdepriving anon-settling
defendant of a meaningful choice that has been given by the Legidature.

A third concern is that the subterfuge may occur after afind judgment is entered and the trid court
haslost plenary power. The defendant isthen faced with adifficult burden in obtaining the settlement credit
to which the Legidature has said it is entitled. Under these circumstances, a defendant must be given an
opportunity to obtain relief in a separate proceeding.

Another questionthat isnot considered inthe Court’ s opinioniswhether the attorney/dlient privilege
appliesif anon-sattling defendant seeks evidence fromplantiffs counsel or the settling defendant’ scounsd.
Obvioudy, the privilege should not apply. The attorneys for the plaintiffs in this case apparently
acknowledged this by producing evidence of the ingtructions they received regarding how the settlement
proceeds were to be distributed.

Hndly, nothinginthe Court’ sopinionforecloses Dr. Uttsfrom determining onremand whether the
non-settling Short family members or the estate paid the same percentage of their respective recoveries as
attorney’ sfeesand coststhat Dorothy Walker Short did. Shepaid 75% for attorney’ sfeesand costswhen
ghe sttled before trid. If the other family members paid less than 75%, then they have received an

additiona benefit from the settlement with Dorothy Walker Short.

28



By falling to gpply sections 33.011 and 33.012 as written, the Court has unnecessarily multiplied

the issuesto be litigated.

* k k * %

| respectfully dissent.

PriscillaR. Owen
Judtice

OPINION DELIVERED: JULY 3, 2002.

29



Appendix A

Assume that Dorothy Walker Short’s dam had been submitted to the jury, that the jury had
awarded her the same amount as her sihlings, and that Dr. Utts were solely liable. The principal amount
of the judgment would then be calculated as follows:

Estate of Clifton Short $100,000
Norma Short 300,000
Dennie Short 12,000
Patricia Short Cain 12,000
Sam Short 12,000
Dorothy Waker Short 12,000

Total $448,000

L ess settlements ($200.050)
Judgment amount $247,950

This judgment amount would then be dlocated among the non-settling plaintiffs based the proportion each

jury finding bears to the total amount found for the non-settling plaintiffs, here $436,000.00.

Percentage cdculations:

Esate of Clifton Short

$100,000 / $436,000 = 22.9358%

Norma Short $300,000 / $436,000 = 68.8073%
Dennie Short $12,000/ $436,000 = 2.7523%
Petricia Short Cain $12,000 / $436,000 = 2.7523%
Sam Short $12,000 / $436,000 = _2.7523%

100.0000%

Allocation of judgment among non-settling plaintiffs

Edate of Clifton Short

22.9358% of $247,950 = $56,869.31

Norma Short 68.8073% of $247,950 = 170,607.70
Dennie Short 2.7523% of $247,950= 6,824.33
Patricia Short Cain 2.7523% of $247,950 = 6,824.33
Sam Short 2.7523% of $247,950 = _ 6.824.33

$247,950.00

30



